DATEL, Inc., Mansfield, MA 02048 (USA)   •   Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765  Fax: (508)339-6356   •   Email: sales@datel.com  •  Internet: www.datel.com
Features
Figure 1.  DMS-20LCD Series Simplified Sc hematic
DMS-20LCD Series, 3½ Digit, LCD Display, Digital Voltmeters represent the
ultimate combination of low price, low power, small size and high performance in digital
meters. Epoxy encapsulated in a subminiature (1.38" x 0.88" x 0.43"), 12-pin DIP
package, these completely self-contained, fully operational meters offer a combination
of ruggedness, long-term reliability and component-like ease-of-use simply not

compatible and may be hard wired as described above or driven
with 5V TTL logic gates.
Ordering Information
A panel-mount retaining clip is supplied with each model.
Analog Inputs Min. Typ. Max. Units
Full Scale Input Rang e:
DMS-20LCD-0 -- ±200 -- mV
DMS-20LCD-1 -- ±2 -- Volts
DMS-20LCD-2 -- ±20 -- Volts
DMS-20LCD-3 -- ±200 -- Volts
Input Impedance:
DMS-20LCD-0, -1 100 1000 -- MΩ
DMS-20LCD-2, -3 0.8 1 -- MΩ
Overv oltage Protection:  ➀
DMS-20LCD-0, -1, -2 -- -- ±100 Volts
DMS-20LCD-3 -- -- ±250 Volts
Common Mode Voltag e Range  ➁ -- -- ±2 Volts
CMRR (dc to 60Hz) --  86 -- dB
Control Input s ➂
Decimal P oint Placement  (Pins 4-6):
Functionality Tie to pin 3 to activate
Logic Compatibility TTL (on 5V-powered models)
Backlight  (Pin 9) Tie to pin 3 to turn on backlight
Performance
Sampling Rate 2.5 samples per second
Accurac y (1 minute warm-up):
DMS-20LCD-0 (VIN = +0.19V) -- ±1 ±2 Counts
DMS-20LCD-1 (VIN = +1.9V) -- ±1 ±2 Counts
DMS-20LCD-2 (VIN = +19V) -- ±2 ±3 Counts
DMS-20LCD-3 (VIN = +190V) -- ±2 ±3 Counts
Zero Reading  (VIN = 0 Volts) "–001" "000" "001"
Temperature Drift  (0 to +60°C) -- ±0.2 ±0.4 Cnts/°C
Power Supply Requirement s (5V Models)
Suppl y Voltag e +4.75 +5.00 +5.25 Volts
Suppl y Current:
Standard Models -- +400 +600 µA
Backlit Models -- +35 +50 mA
Power Supply Requirement s (9V Models)
Suppl y Voltag e +7.5 +9.0 +14.0 Volts
Suppl y Current:
Standard Models -- +230 +350 µA
Backlit Models -- +35 +50  mA
Display
Displa y Type and Siz e 3½ Digit LCD, 0.37"/9.4mm high
Polarity Indication Autopolarity ("–" for negative VIN)
Overrange Indication "–1_ _ _" for negative VIN
"1_ _ _" for positive VIN
Physical/Environment al
Operating T emperature  0 -- +60 °C
Stora ge Temperature –20 -- +75 °C
Humidity  (Non-condensing) 0 -- 95 %
Case Material Polycarbonate
Weight 0.4 ounces (11 grams)
Order on-line at www.datel.com
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
3
3 ½  D I G I T ,  L C D  D I S P L A Y  D I G I T A L  P A N E L  V O L T M E T E R S DMS-20LCD
DMS-20LCD meters are available in either 5V-powered or 9V-
powered models.  9V devices operate directly from 7.5V to 14V
supplies (usually batteries) without the need for external voltage
regulators.  9V devices, however, can not be used to measure